

No. 16-1466

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK JANUS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JUSTIN B. WEINER  
JORDAN A. RICE  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 North LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60654

DAVID A. BORER  
ANDRES M. GRAJALES  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
GOVERNMENT  
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO  
80 F Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.  
ERIC R. NITZ  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	4
I. <i>Abood</i> Is Consistent with Historical Understandings of the First Amendment .....	6
A. Early Presidential Administrations.....	7
B. Early Congresses .....	12
C. State Practices .....	12
D. The Emergence of Modern Merit- Based Hiring .....	14
E. Historical Practice Weighs Against Overruling <i>Abood</i> .....	15
II. The Court’s More Recent Precedents Do Not Support Overruling <i>Abood</i> .....	17
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2031 v.</i> <i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 878 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	3
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	7
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	16
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	6, 14, 17
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	21
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	17
<i>Kato v. Ishihara</i> , 360 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	5, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892).....	17
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	7
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 955 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1992).....	3
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 7102.....	3
Pendleton Act, ch. 27, 22 Stat. 403 (1883).....	14
Tenure of Office Act of 1820, ch. 102, 3 Stat. 582.....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>The Addresses and Messages of the Presidents of the United States, Together with the Declaration of Independence and Constitution of the United States</i> (McLean & Taylor 1839).....	11
Jeremy D. Bailey, <i>Thomas Jefferson and Executive Power</i> (2007).....	13
Cynthia Grant Bowman, “ <i>We Don’t Want Anybody Anybody Sent</i> ”: <i>The Death of Patronage Hiring in Chicago</i> , 86 <i>Nw.</i> <i>U. L. Rev.</i> 57 (1991) .....	9, 11, 14
Harry J. Carman & Reinhard H. Luthin, <i>Lincoln and the Patronage</i> (1943) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Developments in the Law—Public Employment, 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1611 (1984).....	11
Carl Russell Fish, <i>The Civil Service and the Patronage</i> (1905).....	8, 9, 13
Gerald E. Frug, <i>Does the Constitution Prevent the Discharge of Civil Service Employees?</i> , 124 U. Pa. L. Rev. 942 (1976).....	11, 12
Megan Glasheen, <i>Patronage Employment Practices and the First Amendment</i> , 34 How. L.J. 663 (1991) .....	11, 14
<i>Memoirs, Correspondence, and Private Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Thomas Jefferson Randolph ed., 1829).....	10, 13
Office of Pub. Affairs, U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n, <i>Biography of an Ideal</i> (1974) .....	11, 12
<i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1962).....	8
<i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Barbara B. Oberg ed., 2007).....	14
Carl E. Prince, <i>The Federalists and the Origins of the U.S. Civil Service</i> (1977).....	8, 9
David H. Rosenbloom, <i>Federal Service and the Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
Martin Tolchin & Susan Tolchin, <i>To the Victor</i> (1971).....	10, 12
<i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1854).....	9
<i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1940).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1892) .....	7
